

IN RE: TYRIQ T. : SUPREME COURT
SC 19153 :
DECEMBER 5, 2013 : STATE OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW AND
JUVENILE LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

MARSHA L. LEVICK, ESQ.
PA BAR NO. 22535
LOURDES M. ROSADO, ESQ.
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 WALNUT STREET, 4TH FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107
215-625-0551 (TELEPHONE)
215-625-2808 (FACSIMILE)
LROSADO@JLC.ORG (EMAIL)

HANNAH BENTON, ESQ.
JURIS NUMBER: 428982
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW
405 14TH STREET, FLOOR 15
OAKLAND, CA 94612
(510) 835-8098, EXT. 3051
(TELEPHONE)
(510) 835-8099 (FACSIMILE)
HBENTON@YOUTHLAW.ORG (EMAIL)

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	v
ARGUMENT	1
I. INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL OF RULINGS ON DISCRETIONARY TRANSFER FROM JUVENILE TO ADULT COURT IS CRITICAL GIVEN THE UNIQUE DEVELOPMENTAL WINDOW OF ADOLESCENCE..	1
II. INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL OF DISCRETIONARY TRANSFER RULINGS IS NECESSARY GIVEN THE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH INCARCERATION OF JUVENILES IN ADULT PRISON.....	5
A. Adult Facilities Lack Appropriate Educational and Rehabilitative Programming for Children.....	6
B. Adult Facilities Do Not Protect Children From Violence and Self-Harm	8
C. Incarcerating Children in Adult Facilities Increases Their Likelihood of Future Offending.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATIONS.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	1, 2
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	1
<i>In re Juvenile Appeal</i> , 195 Conn. 303 (1985).....	1
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	1, 2
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) 575	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 15601(4) (2003).....	8
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

American Jail Association, <i>Resolutions of the American Jail Association</i> 23 (2012).....	6
Neelum Arya, Campaign For Youth Justice, <i>Jailing Juveniles: The Dangers Of Incarcerating Youths In Adult Jails In America</i> (2007)	8
Allen J. Beck <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sexual Violence Reported by Correctional Authorities, 2006</i> (2007).....	8
Steven Berkowitz & Leonard Barbieri, <i>Treat Young Offenders Differently</i> , THE HARTFORD COURANT, Aug. 30, 2005.....	6
Richard J. Bonnie <i>et al.</i> , REFORMING JUVENILE JUSTICE: A DEVELOPMENTAL APPROACH (2013)	3, 4
Campaign for Youth Justice, <i>The Consequences Aren't Minor: The Impact of Trying Youth as Adults and Strategies for Reform</i> (2007)	8
Eliot C. Harstone, Ph.D. & Dorinda M. Richetelli, State of Connecticut, Office of Policy and Management – Policy Development and Planning Development, <i>A Study of Juvenile Transfers in Connecticut 1997 to 2002: Final Report</i> (2006)	10

Justice Education Center, Inc., <i>Juvenile Offender Profile Study</i> (2006).....	7
Juvenile Services & Connecticut Judicial Branch, Court Support Services Division, <i>The Connecticut Juvenile Justice Strategic Plan: Building Toward a Better Future</i> (2006)	7
Lonn Lanza-Kaduce et al., <i>Juvenile Transfer to Criminal Court Study – Final Report</i> (2002)	6
Marsha Levick et al., <i>The Eighth Amendment Evolves: Defining Cruel And Unusual Punishment Through The Lens Of Childhood And Adolescence</i> , 15 U. PA. J. L. & SOC. CHANGE 285 (2012)	3
Angela McGowan et al., <i>Effects on Violence of Laws and Policies Facilitating the Transfer of Juveniles from the Juvenile Justice System to the Adult Justice System</i> , 32 <i>Amer. J. of Preventative Medicine</i> S17-S19 (2007).....	9, 10
Quinnipiac University School of Law & Yale Law School, <i>Youth Matters: A Second Look for Connecticut’s Children Serving Long Prison Sentences</i> 21 (2013)	6
Richard E. Redding, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention <i>Juvenile Justice Bulletin: Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> 7 (2010)	9
Liz Ryan, Youth Justice, <i>Youth in Adult Courts</i> (2012)	7
Vincent Schiraldi & Jason Zeidenberg, <i>The Risks Juveniles Face When They Are Incarcerated With Adults</i> (1997)	8
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, RETHINKING JUVENILE JUSTICE (2008)	2, 4, 5
Melissa Sickmund, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juveniles in Corrections</i> (2004).	8
Laurence Steinberg, <i>A Dual Systems Model of Adolescent Risk-Taking</i> , 52 <i>Developmental Psychobiology</i> 216 (2010)	4
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Reentry of Young Offenders from the Justice System: A Developmental Perspective</i> , 2 <i>YOUTH VIOLENCE AND JUVENILE JUSTICE</i> 21 (2004).....	2, 3
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 <i>AM. PSYCHOLOGIST</i> 1009 (2003).....	4

State of Connecticut Department of Children and Families, Bureau of Juvenile Services & Connecticut Judicial Branch, Court Support Services Division, *The Connecticut Juvenile Justice Strategic Plan: Building Toward a Better Future* (2006)7

State of Connecticut Department of Correction *Administrative Directive 9.2: Offender Classification* ¶ 7D-E (2006); State of Connecticut Department of Correction, Manson Youth Institution, <http://www.ct.gov/doc/cwp/view.asp?a=1499&Q=265428> (last visited Dec. 2, 2013)5

State of Connecticut Office of the Child Advocate, *From Trauma to Tragedy: Connecticut Girls in Adult Prisons* (2008)5, 6, 7

Jason Washburn *et al.* *Psychiatric Disorders Among Detained Youth: A Comparison of Youths Processed in Juvenile Court and Adult Criminal Court* 59 *Psychiatric Services* 965 (2008)7

Washington Coalition for the Just Treatment of Youth, *A Reexamination of Youth Involvement in the Adult Criminal Justice System in Washington: Implications of New Findings about Juvenile Recidivism and Adolescent Brain Development* (2009)6, 9
